

Seattle University School of Law

## Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

---

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

---

6-2-2014

### Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees' Response and Reply Brief

Robert S. Chang

*Seattle University School of Law*

Lorraine Bannai

*Seattle University School of Law*

Charlotte Garden

*Seattle University School of Law*

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Attorneys for Appellants

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees' Response and Reply Brief, Arce v. Huppenthal, Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760 (9th Cir. Jun. 2, 2014).

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

*MAYA ARCE, et al.,*  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*  
v.  
*JOHN HUPPENTHAL, et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona at Tucson*  
*No. 4:10-CV-00623-AWT • Honorable A. Wallace Tashima*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES’  
RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

Richard M. Martinez  
Law Office of Richard M. Martinez  
300 South Convent Avenue  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 327-4797 Tel.; (520) 320-9090 Facsimile  
[richard@richardmartinezlaw.com](mailto:richard@richardmartinezlaw.com)

Anjana Malhotra  
SUNY Buffalo Law School  
518 O’Brian Hall, North Campus  
Buffalo, NY 14260-1100  
(716) 645-3696 Tel.; (716) 645-6199 Facsimile  
[anjanam@buffalo.edu](mailto:anjanam@buffalo.edu)

Erwin Chemerinsky  
University of California, Irvine  
School of Law  
401 E. Peltason  
Irvine, California 92697-8000  
(949) 824-7722 Tel.  
[echemerinsky@law.uci.edu](mailto:echemerinsky@law.uci.edu)

Lorraine Bannai  
Robert S. Chang  
Charlotte Garden  
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law  
and Equality  
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic  
Seattle University School of Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

COUNTER STATEMENT REGARDING FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ..... 12

    A. The District Court’s *Sua Sponte* Grant Was Procedurally Improper ..... 12

    B. The District Court Substantively Erred in Granting Summary Judgment ..... 13

        1. A.R.S. § 15-112 Facially Discriminates ..... 14

        2. The Enactment and Enforcement of A.R.S. § 15-112 Were Motivated by Discriminatory Intent ..... 15

    C. Questions of Material Fact Exist as to Whether A.R.S. § 15-112 Encourages the Infliction of an Injury Based on Race by Discontinuing and Removing from Local Control Efforts to Remedy Past Discrimination in Education ..... 27

    D. Even If Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny, A.R.S. § 15-112 Fails Rational Basis Review ..... 31

II. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN THEY ELIMINATED MAS ..... 31

    A. The First Amendment Applies to Decisions to Remove Materials From the Curriculum..... 31

B. Questions Of Material Fact Exist as to Whether Defendants Eliminated Forty-Three MAS Classes And Seven Books Based on Ideology Rather than Legitimate Pedagogical Concerns ..... 35

C. A.R.S. § 15-112 Is Facially Overbroad Because It Prohibits or Will Chill a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech ..... 37

1. The District Court Was Correct in Holding that A.R.S. § 15-112(A)(3) Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad..... 38

2. The District Court Erred in Rejecting the Overbreadth Challenge to the Other Parts of A.R.S. § 15-112(A) ..... 40

III. A.R.S. § 15-112 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE ..... 43

A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge A.R.S. § 15-112’s Vagueness Because It Impairs Their Right to Receive Information Through Programs Such as MAS..... 44

B. A.R.S. § 15-112 Is Vague Because It Is Susceptible to Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement ..... 47

1. Plaintiffs Need Not Show There Is “No Set of Circumstances” Under Which the Statute Is Valid ..... 47

2. A.R.S. § 15-112 Is Vague Because It Lacks Standards Discouraging Arbitrary or Discriminatory Enforcement..... 48

IV. PROHIBITION (A)(3) IS NOT SEVERABLE BECAUSE IT CANNOT BE ESTABLISHED THAT THE LEGISLATURE WOULD HAVE ENACTED THE VALID PORTIONS ABSENT (A)(3)..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Allen v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
752 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1985) .....13

*Alphonsus v. Holder*,  
705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 47, 48

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....14

*Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....34

*Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth*,  
529 U.S. 217 (2000).....35

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 48, 50

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....20

*City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....19

*Coates v. City of Cincinnati*,  
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 47, 48

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....37

*Delcarpio v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
 865 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. La. 1994), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*  
*Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.*, 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....36

*Demers v. Austin*,  
 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....37

*Diaz v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
 733 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1984) .....25

*Doe v. Vill. of Mamaroneck*,  
 462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....22

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....34

*Golder v. Dep't of Revenue*,  
 599 P.2d 216 (Ariz. 1979) .....21

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....51

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....46

*Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v. City of Oakland*,  
 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003) .....48

*Hull v. Albrecht*,  
 960 P.2d 634 (Ariz. 1998) ..... 54, 55, 58

*Hunter v. Erickson*,  
 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....28

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....20

*Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell*,  
425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... 45, 47

*In re Kelly*,  
841 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1988) .....21

*Johnson v. Stuart*,  
702 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 32, 45

*Kesser v. Cambra*,  
465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....38

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....46

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....51

*Krug v. Lutz*,  
329 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) .....46

*Loewen v. Turnipseed*,  
488 F. Supp. 1138 (N.D. Miss. 1980).....36

*Maldonado v. Morales*,  
556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 44, 45, 49

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....34

*Milne ex rel. Coyne v. Stephen Slesinger, Inc.*,  
430 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)..... 21, 56

*Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.*,  
158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 32, 34, 36

*N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell*,  
456 U.S. 512 (1986).....56

*Oregon Ass'n of Homes for the Aging, Inc. v. Oregon*,  
5 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1993) .....20

*Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach*,  
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 15, 19, 25, 27

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....19

*Randolph v. Groscost*,  
989 P.2d 751 (Ariz. 1999) .....55

*RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....22

*Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Goldstene*,  
719 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....19

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....31

*Schnidrig v. Columbia Mach., Inc.*,  
80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 15, 27

*Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant  
Rights and Fight For Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)*,  
134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)..... 28, 29, 30

*Sempre Ltd. P'ship v. Maricopa Cnty.*,  
235 P.3d 259 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010).....21

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....54

*State Comp. Fund v. Symington*,  
848 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1993) ..... 54, 55, 56

*State v. Pandell*,  
161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007) .....54

*State v. Watson*,  
586 P.2d 1253 (Ariz. 1978) .....54

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)..... 13, 14, 19, 20

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....35

*U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....31

*United States v. Jae Gab Kim*,  
449 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006) .....48

*United States v. Lanning*,  
723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013) .....51

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....47

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 40, 41

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....18

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....49

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....45

*Valeria v. Davis*,  
307 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002) .....29

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 15, 20

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 27-28, 29, 30

**STATUTES**

A.R.S. § 15-112..... *passim*

A.R.S. § 15-251.....25

A.R.S. § 15-341(A).....29

A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B) .....52
